million for provision of
general working capital of
the Group

Used the net proceeds of
approximately HK$8.55
million for provision of
general working capital of
the Group. The remaining
balance of HK$1.3 million
will be utilized as intended.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past
12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

- 8 -

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 670,544,928 Shares in issue. Set out below is
a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Connected Grant Shares and Non-connected
Grant Shares, assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the
date of this announcement up to the date for allotment and issue of the Connected Grant Shares and
Non-connected Grant Shares:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the allotment
and issue of the Connected

Grant Shares and the
Non-connected Grant Shares

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Directors
Mei Weiyi 3,750,000 0.56 21,250,000 2.95
Li Yang – – 4,000,000 0.55
Tin Yat Yu Carol – – 1,000,000 0.14
Chan Ming Leung
Terence 3,960,000 0.59 7,960,000 1.10

Gong Xiaohan – – 2,500,000 0.35
Wong Wai Kai Richard – – 15,000,000 2.08
Tang Shu Pui Simon 1,250,000 0.19 1,300,000 0.18
Hon Ming Sang – – 50,000 0.01
Lo Wing Sze – – 50,000 0.01

Substantial Shareholders
King Castle Enterprises
Limited 122,500,000 18.27 122,500,000 16.99

World Field Industries
Limited 70,998,500 10.59 70,998,500 9.84

Others
13 Selected Employee
Participants (in
aggregate) – – 6,469,358 0.90

Public Shareholders 468,086,428 69.80 468,086,428 64.90

Total 670,544,928 100.00 721,164,286 100.00

- 9 -

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

The proposed Connected Grants to the Directors have been approved by the remuneration committee
of the Company and the Board (including the independent non-executive Directors). The respective
Director has abstained from voting so far as the resolution for the approval of the Connected Grant to
him/her was concerned.

Pursuant to Rule 17.03D(1) of the Listing Rules, where any grant of options or award shares to a
participant would result in the shares issued and to be issued in respect of all options and award
shares granted to such person (excluding any options and awards lapsed in accordance with the terms